Tenneco Packaging
200 Main Streat
Macedon, New York 14502

Tel 315 986 6118
fax 315 966 6275

TENNECO

Packaging
February 8, 1999

Mr. Michael Zamiarski

Region 8

New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation
6274 East Avon-Lima Rd,
Avon, NY 14414-9519

RE: UST CLOSURE REPORT
TENNECO PACKAGING, MACEDON, NY

Dear Mr. Zamiarski:

Enclosed you will find a Site Assessment and Closure of Two Chemical Butk Storage Tanks, Final
Report for two 4,000 gallon storage tanks (CBS No. 8-000025) located at Tenneco Packaging’s
Macedon, NY facility. These tanks were permanently closed durng the week of November 16,
1998, following procedures outlined in Tammy Anderson’s letter dated November 9, 1998 (copy
attached).

If you have any questions regarding the Final Report, or would like to visit Tenneco’s Macedon
facility, please contact me at 716-393-3267.

Sincerely,

el
Richard J. St. Jghes

Environmental Engineer

cc: T. Anderson (IT Corp.)
R. D’Ottavio (w/o attach.)
G. Hill (Mobil Chemical Co.)
W. Hyatt (w/o attach.)
D. Porterfield (Dames & Moore)
R. Reott (Jenner & Block)
LaWinterberger (NYSDEC, Albany)
B. Wolfe (w/o attach.)
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Dear Mr. Zamiarski: z_:_nw.ronr-"e“

On behalf of Tenneco Packaging, I am writing to notify you of Tenneco’s intention to
permanently close two 4,000 gallon storage tanks located at Tenneco’s 200 Main Street,
Macedon, NY facility. Tank No. 1 with CBS No. 8-000025 contained a hazardous substance
that was originally specified as toluene mixture (CAS# 00108-88-3). Tank 2 with CBS No.
8-000025 contained a hazardous substance that was originally specified as ethylbenzene
mixture (CAS# 100-41-4). There have been no known releases from either tank based upon
historical and operational information. Both tanks were cleaned in September, 1991 and have
been em txrsince that time.
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H Tent?eg'q’%ﬁhggd Marcor Remediation, Inc. of Rochester to physically close the tanks, and
IT Cg oAt fg%‘provide oversight, and to prepare a closure report for submittal to the
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Closurg/sampling will be performed consistent with guidelines set forth in Site Assessments

S LT

at Bi #f??gmge Facilities, SPOTS 14, August 1994. A closure report will also be provided in
accordance with this guidance.

Site work for the closure is scheduled to begin November 16, 1998. It is expected that
Marcor will be onsite for several days. A GeoProbe 5400 rig is scheduled to be onsite,
Tuesday, November, 17 to be used for sampling activities. If you would like to visit the site,
please join us.

If you have any questions, concerns, or would like to arrange a time to visit the site, please
call me at either (716) 271-6430 X211, or (716) 924-1644.

Sirflcerel);‘l?x: f’ | 4{( /,,',é{f; g

T émmy S. Anderson
Project Manager

T Corporation s @ wholly owned subsidicey of International Technelogy Carporation
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1.0 Conclusions and Recommendations

Tenneco Packaging is located in Macedon, NY in a formerly unified facility owned by Mobil
Chemical which now includes separately owned manufacturing facilities for Tenneco, Mobil’s
Commercial Films Division and Huntsman Design Products. Tenneco purchased Mobil
Chemical’s Plastics Division in November 1995. Tenneco manufacturers flexible packaging

products including various types of polyethylene bags.

The total facility is approximately 23.6 acres in area with Tenneco plant buildings occupying
approximately 92,000 square feet. The total facility is bounded by Route 31 to the south, route
350 to the west, Quaker road and a truck trailer parking area to the east, and the New York State
Barge Canal and a Pennsylvania Central Railroad spur to the north. The chemical bulk storage
tanks which are the subject of this report are located in the area north of Building 10.

Underground storage tanks previously used to store toluene and ethylbenzene solvent and
registered in CBS database as No. 8-000025 have been permanently closed. Attached as
Appendix A is a NYSDEC Chemical Bulk Storage Program Facility Information Report that
reflects the closed status of both tanks.

There have bgen no Eﬂown releases from either tank. The tanks were entered and inspected on
s

November ¥, 1994, and found to be in very good condition with no indication of either tank

being compromised. The tanks were both closed in place due to their close proximity to other

structures.

Contaminants were detected in subsurface samples obtained near the closed tarks via GeoProbey,
However, neither ethylbenzene or toluene were detected in the samples analyzed. It is believed
that the contaminants detected were present due to historic releases unrelated to the two solvent
tanks being closed. These historic releases included a 5,000 gallon lacolene release, diesel fuel

and gasoline releases, and a 500 gallon fuel oil spill. The site history and relevant releases are
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described in more detail in Section 3.0. Mobil Chemical Company’s remediation of soil and
groundwater related to these releases included excavation of contaminated soil and a multi-phase
extraction system. Mobil Chemical Company and Tenneco Packaging are currently undergeing
discussions regarding the status of the site with Lynne Winterberger, NYSDEC, 50 Wolf Road,
Albany.

It is recommended that no further action be taken regarding the closed tanks. With respect to the
contaminants observed during the site assessment, it is recommended that these findings be
addressed as part of the ongoing discussions between NYSDEC, Mobil Chemical Company, and

Tenneco Packaging.

2.0 __Tank System Design

In May 1987, two 4,000 gallon underground storage tanks (USTs) were installed at the facility
now owned by Tenneco Packaging in Macedon, New York. Both tanks were manufactured by
Buffalo Tank Corporation, model P340 DW 360. The double walled underground tank design
ncluded protective coating, cathodic protection system, testing station, UL approved electrical
isolation of all openings, lifting lugs, integral piping containment chamber, and labeling as
specified in contract drawings provided in Appendix B. Detailed specifications of the tank
excavation and spill containment pad are also included in the Appendix B drawings. The only
significant difference between the plan drawings and the actual tank installation was that only

two tanks were installed instead of the three shown on the drawing.

3.0 Site Historv

The two USTs were installed in 1987 by Mobil Chemical Company. Tank 1 contained a
hazardous substance that was originally specified as toluene mixture (CAS #00108-88-3). Tank
2 contained a hazardous substance that was originally specified as ethylbenzene mixture (CAS
#100-41-4). There have been no known releases from either tank based upon historical and
operational information. Both tanks were completely emptied and cleaned in 1991, and have
been empty and out of service since that time.
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The USTs were installed in 1987 to replace five co-solvent and one methyl alcohol USTs
previously located in the same location. Approximately 266 tons of contaminated soil was
excavated and removed as part of the removal of the previous USTs in 1987. Also, included in
this removal were ten drums of “purple dirt.” In the process of the soil removal, an old dry well
was reportedly discovered filled with old rags and cans/lids believed to be from the time the

property was owned by G.L.F. (now Agway).

In addition, there have been three significant spill events at the facility. Each of these spills
occurred in close proximity to the area where the two USTs were recently closed and the site

assessment was performed in December 1998. The three release events include:

¢ Releases during the 1970°s due to leaking aboveground diesel fuel and underground
gasoline tanks from the area northeast of Building 11;
* 5,000-gallon lacolene spill in 1982 in the area north of Building 10; and
¢ 500-gallon release of fuel oil from an aboveground storage tank in 1980’s from the area
just south of Building 12. ‘
The schematic provided in Appendix C depicts the approximate location of these releases with
respect to the recently closed tanks. Documentation for past excavation activities at the site
indicated that soil excavation limits were generally based on visual observations rather than
confirmatory sampling. Therefore, there is potential for residual contamination to be present

from the historical releases in these areas.

4.0 __Field Observations and Tank Closure

Tank closure activities were performed by Marcor Remediation, Inc, during the period of
November 16-20, 1998. These activities included the dismantling and removal of all
aboveground piping and vents, visual inspection of the tanks interior, and filling the tanks with
flowable fill topped with concrete. Closure sampling was also performed via truck-mounted

GeoProbeg 5400 direct-push sampling system. Marcor’s on-site crew included Jay Bradshaw
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and Dave Engart who performed the GeoProbe,, work. Pete Spagnola, Supervisor, Willie Howell
and Roger Joseph performed the tank cleaning and filling tasks. Tammy Anderson of IT
Corporation was also present during the closure activities to provide oversight on behalf of

Tenneco and to document closure actjvities.

When opened, Tank 2 appeared very clean and dry. No odors were detected. When Tank 1 was
opened it was observed that the tank contained several inches of water. There was also a slight
sheen on the water surface. See photographs 17 and 18. The water was purnped out and
drummed. The volume of water removed was less than 150 gallons. The three drums were
stored in the facility’s hazardous waste storage area while awaiting disposal. It is believed that
the water in Tank 1 came from precipitation that entered the tank through the vapor vent.
Neither the Oxygen/LEL nor OVA meters displayed significant readings to indicate the presence

of volatile organic compounds.

When piping associated with Tank 1 was dismantled a small quantity (less than a liter) of liquid
containing some solvent (based upon odor) emptied back into the tank. The liquid was cleaned
up with absorbent pads that were drummed for off-site disposal. The confined space of the tank
continued to be monitored. After the liquid was cleaned up, both the meters indicated conditions

were safe for entry into the tank.

Both tanks were entered by Pete Spagnola. The inside of both tanks was in very good condition.
No indications of significant corrosion or other damage were observed. See photographs 5-15.
Once all piping was removed the tanks and entry vault area were filled with flowable fill (photos
19 and 20). Concrete was used to top off the flowable fill. Photographs 21 and 22 depict the

finished work.
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5.0 Sampling and Analysis

Samples of soil and groundwater were obtained from two locations using the GeoProbeg, 5400
direct-push sampling system. Samples sent for laboratory analysis were subject to the following
analytical methods: VOC by Method 8260 (water), SVOC by Method 8270 (soils), and TPH
(water). It was impossible to obtain a third sample near the tank area due to confining physical
structures that obstructed most of the area of concern. The two sample locations were identified
on the schematic included in Appendix C. Boring logs and analytical results are provided in
Appendix D. Samples were taken at two foot intervals in each boring. The sampling intervals
and corresponding descriptions are included in the boring logs in Appendix D. Each core was
screened in the field and the sample collected for laboratory analysis was from the layer with the
highest field measurements. In both cases, this was at a depth of 10-12 feet. The depth to
groundwater at GP1 was 11.5 feet. The depth to groundwater at GP2 was 6.5 feet.

The following Table 1 summarizes the results of laboratory analysis and compares these values

to guidance cleanup levels in NYSDEC TAGM 4046.

As summarized in Table 1, contaminants were detected at Jocations GP1 and GP2. However,
neither ethylbenzene nor toluene were detected in the samples analyzed. It is believed that the
contaminants detected are present due to historic releases unrelated to the two solvent tanks
being closed. These historic releases included a 5,000 gallon lacolene release, diesel fuel and

gasoline releases, and a 500 gallon fuel oil spill.

It is recommended that no further action be taken regarding the closed tanks. With respect to the
contaminants observed during the site assessment, it is recommended that these findings be
addressed as part of the ongoing discussions between NYSDEC, Mobil Chemical Company, and

Tenneco Packaging.
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TABLE 1
RESULTS OF ANALYSIS AND COMPARISON OF VALUES TO TAGM 4046

GP1 GP2
Soil Water Seil Water 4046
mg'kg ug/L mg/kg ug/L Value

ppm  ppb ppm ppb ppm
PAH Compounds
Phenanthrene 0.713 ND 0.292 * 50.0
Anthracene 0.212 ND 0.068J * 50.0
Fluoranthene 2036 ND ND * 50.0
Pyrene 1.773 ND ND * 50.0
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.511 ND ND * 0.224 or MDL
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.658 ND ND * 0.224 or MDL
Benzo(k)fluoranthene  0.38¢ ND ND * 0.224 or MDL
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.561 ND ND * 0.061 or MDL
Chrysene 0.671 ND ND * 0.4
Fluorene 0.093] ND 0.204 * 50.0
VOAs
TPH * 13,727 * 144,300 *
Isopropylbenzene * 38.4 * ND *
N-Propylbenzene * 84.8 * 101.3 *
tert-Butyibenzene * 33.8 * ND *
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene * 294 * 511.7 *
sec-Butylbenzene * 185.9 * 48.6 *
4-Isopropyltoluene * 146.1 * 462.4 *
n-Butylbenzene * 476.0 * 560.6 *
Hexachlorobutadiene * 248 * ND *
Naphthalene * 228.6 0.0837 317.7 13.0
Chloroform * ND * 158.0 0.3
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene * ND * 217.5 *

*_-Intentionally Blank
ND—Not Detected
NOTE: Toluene and Ethylbenzene - Analyzed, but not detected in either sample.
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NEW YORK

STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

Printed : 10/20/98

ces # :  B-000025 Chemical Bulk Storage Program
Facility Information Report
Site : TEMNECO PLASTICS COMPANY Site Status : 2 -Unregulated Owner : TENNECO PLASTICS COMPANY
200 E. MAIN STREET Total Tanks : O 1603 ORRINGTON AVENUE
MACEDDN, MY 14502 Total Capacity : 0 EVANSTON, 1L 60204
Date App. Revd : 03714791
County : WAYNE Town : MACEDON Amcunt Paid : 125 Phone : (708) 492-4418
Latitude : N Longitude : ) Cert. Date : 03/27/91 Owner Type : Corporate/Commercial
Oper : RICHARD ST. JAMES (315) 986-6253 Renewal Date : 12/31/90
Emer : RICHARD ST. JAMES (315) 9B6-6060 Expiration Date : 03/03/93 Mail : TENNECO PLASTICS COMPANY
Type of Site : Manufacturing 100 NORTH STREET
Site Stat. : 1 -No Errors CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424
SPDES # : " Own Stat. : 1 -No Errors
PBS # 1 MOSF # : Tank Stat. : 0 -Major Errors Att : WILLIAM HYATT (716) 393-3290
TankNo TankLoc Stat Dateln Capac (g) Casno Chemical Name TankType TankIP TankEPTankSC PipeLoc PipeType PipeiP PipeEP PipeSC Leak Spill SubDes ¥Haz TStat
1 5 4 07/90 4,000 108883 Toluene @ 0 ? 4 2 5 0 4 &4 1 2 2 5 CLOSED:10/91
2 5 4 07/90 4,000 100414 Ethylbenzene 9 0 9 4 2 5 0 4 4 1 2 CLOSED: 02/
page of 1



APPENDIX B
Solvent Tank Drawings and Detail Specifications
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APPENDIX C
Schematic of Historical Hazardous Substance Releases Near UST Closure
And
Sample Locations
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APPENDIX D
Laboratory Results of Sample Analysis
And
Boring Logs
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EXP RESSLAB PO Box 40 5611 Water Strees Middlesex NY 14567
Tel: ¥ : {86%) ; (500) : 54411

SPRCIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOIL TESTS

NEW YORK STATE LABGRATORY #11369

LABORATORY REPORT - METHOD 8270

Cust MARCOR PO Number:
Address 52 MARWAY CIRCLE Project Number Re-02482-001
ROCHESTER, NY 14624 Project Cust  TENNECO
Atta: Project Site:  TANK SURE RD.
Date FAXED:
Fhona 247-6955 Lab Director \
FAX  247-6852

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Results in bald typa; Detection Limits in small prin Results shown are:  PAH COMPOUNDS

Detection Limits® = Soft=mg/kg ppat Extraction Msthod: EPA 3550 Sonication
*Qee Ipdividual Lanit Aualysis Method:  EPA B70 GC/MS
Saraple [D (LAB) SR o7 | | U
Sample ID¥1(CUST) GP1
Sample IDFICUST)
Maitrix SOTL

- 1’171@91"’1‘6‘00_
Date Samplad 1 N
Date Recsived e 10|
Date Analyzed TV
Dae Reported 1

 DwLinitpm)

Naphthaleme <DI{D) 6.17
Acsnaphthylene (< DI 0.17
Aseaaphthena | <DI{0} 017
Finerenc 0.17
Phesanthvene 0713 017
Anthracenc [ 0.3 (¥
Fluoranthese | 2038 017
Pyrens B *ui 0.17
Benzo(s)authracenc 0511 o017
Chrysena [ 017
Benao(fiuorantisas 0458 0.17
Benzo(k)fluoranthene AL 0.17
Bemzo{a)pyrene [ D381 017
Indeno{L2,3-c,d)pyreans CEPLOY [ o17)
Dibena(a,h)anthracens [KPLOY[” o]
Benza{g,h.))parylene [< 017
E=Exceeds calibration range

J=Detectad above MOL, but below PQL P 1
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LABORATORY REPORT - METHOD TPH _ |

Tel" mo) LRI F

SPECIALIZING IN EN VTROAWTAL Sﬂl!. TES"R‘;'
NEW mﬂlf -STAIB' LABORATORY #i 1369

e M B

[
I Cust MARCOR PO Numbes:
| Address 52 MARWAY CIRCLE Project Number R0-02482-001 i
ROCHESTER, NY 14624 Project Cust:  TENNE !
Ann: Project Bite:  TANK CLDSURE RD ,
Date FAXED:
FPhone 247-6935 Lab Director
FAX  247-6852
| SAMI’LE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS
Rcsulu frn bokd type; Deuct.lun Limlts in small print R:sulrs shown nee! Vnhule Organie Analytes E
Dotection Limits# = Soilwugke ppb Extraction Method: EPA 5030 Purge & Trap 1
| “Gep Individual Limit Watepmug/L, ppb Analysis Method:  EPA 8260 GC/MS |
| Sample ID (LAB) 2316 [
Sampla IDAI(CUST) GP1
Sample [D#2(CUST) ) !
Matrix WATER || \
| Sampled By T BADRHAW |
; Dato Sampled TIAGAR] 10:30] !
Date Received 1T858 10:20] N :
} Date Analyzed T11ABSE -
# Dute Reparicd

TPH {Gas Range)

*DL= L'lun Limit




Cust

MARCOR

Address 52 MARWAY CIRCLE

ROCHESTER, NY 14624

| ReREEme

17 48 MARCOR ENVIRONMENTAL~716 271 0251

SPECMLIZWG N ENVIROMHENT Al SO.(I mSTS
NEW YORK S.T'ATE IABOM TORY #11369

PO Number:
Projeot Number R0-02482-001
Project Cust:

Atn:

Phorte  247-6955
FAX 2474852

Results in bold type; Dstuctlan L;mns in swall print

Detoction Limita® =
*Sea Individund Limit

Sarple ID (LAB)
Sampls ID¥1(CUST)

Sampis ID¥2(CUST)

BPl¢hloredifluoromethane
Viayl Chloride
Chloromethane
Bromomethans
Chlorvethans
Trichlorafluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroxthana
Mathylena Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichiorosthense
Methyi-tart-butyl ather
1,1-Dichloroctbang
2,2-Dichloropropans
cie-1,2-Dichlorocthene
Moethyl ethyl ketone
Bromochloromethane
Chlorofarot
1,1,1-Trichlorecihane
1,1-Exeblovopropene

* DLal:Iobactlon Lll‘ml ]

Project Site:
Date FAXED:
Lab Director

TENNEC
T. C.ﬁm RD.

Remlu lhnwn ane: Vamﬂt Omnm Amlym

Soil=ug/kg ppb Extraction Method: EPA %030 Purge & Trap
Water=ug/L ppb Anglysis Method:  EPA 8260 GC/MS
T3y
GPY
WATER
A HAW |
I
117188
1
Rosulls  Det Lingit Remlits  Det Limit
<DL 20.0| Carbon Tetrachloride < DL{U} 2.0
< BL{TY 200|1,2-Dichloroethane <DBL{T) 200
(SDLU) | 00| Trichlorcethens £33 Fii)] 50,0
< DIL) €0.01.2-Dichloroprapane <DI{T) | 0
<DL{D) %.0{Dihromorpethane <DILT) |
<pL{) 20.6|Bromoform < DLD)
<HIU) z0.0|Bromadickloromathane <BI(0)
<DL{0Y 1368)1,1,2,3-Tetrachloroethane  [SDL{U) |
<DL} 100! Benztne =IO |
L-EiiﬂlJ) £00|ele-1,3-Dichlioroprapens EOI0) |
< 700 Talutne <DL{D) |
B3 N(i)) 30.0|trans-1,3-Dichioropropene  [<DLUY |
<DL{0) 200{1,1,2-Trichlorvethane 3 Py
< DL{U} 400,0| Tetrachioresthene < LT}
<DI{0) 700/1,3-Dichloroprepane <DL}
EBII) | 350 Dibromchlorometiane  [<DI{T)
<DLy | 200|1.2-Dibromoathase <DIL{U)
<=PI{U) 20.0| Ethylbenrene <DILT)
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S AUt u.c.l.mq ) P.85-/18

| SPEWNG mr momrv TAL SOLL TESTS'
| NEW YORK STATE L-IBORAIURJ’ #1349

] LABORATORY REPORT - METHOD 8260 |

| cCust MARCOR PO Number:
Address 52 MARWAY CIRCLE Project Number R0-02482.001
| ROCHESTER, NY 14624 Project Custt  TENNECO
Afta: Project Site: CLOBURE RD.
: Date FAXED: l:x‘
| Phone 247-69%% Lab Director
i FAX  247-6852

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS S AND TEST RESULTS _

’ Results in botd type; Detection Limits m smn.ll print Ruulu showa are:  Volstile Organic Analytes
Detection Limits® = Soilug/g ppb Bxtraction Method:  EPA 5030 Purge £ Trap
| *Ses Individual Lirt Water=ug/L ppb Analysis Miathod:  EPA 8260 GC/MS J
| Samplo ID (LAB) AT |
Sample [DW1(CUST) '
] Sample (B4CUST) . |
e o '
Sampled By . HAW |
Date Sampled TTERE 1090 ]
Data Recelved 10:20
Date Anslyzad [ TI7AHAE
Date Reported BELLLT
Reafts  Det Limiit Resalts Dot Lt
m&p-Xylens 21, 7)) %.0] 1.2-Dlcklorobenzene 3 1) K (i) 300
o-Xylene DL{0} 700/ n-ButyTbentens 78T 70.0 :
Styrens <DL 70.0/1.2-Dibrome-3-chloropropane [<DILUY | joae i
Tsopropylbenzene 3%.4 200|1,2,4-Trichisrobanzene <DL{U) @0
n-Propyibsorene EXE ] 300 Hexachiorobmizdiene W3 | 20
1,3, %-Teimethylbenzene <D 100/ Naphthalcue Fxir g 100.0
tert-Butylhenzene 335 20.0|1,2,3-Yrichlerobanzenc <DL{) j00.6
12,4-Trimethyibenzanc 294 200 —
sac.Butylbenzene 1839 200
Chilorohenzans <OL) 0.0
i “1,1.1,2-Tetrachloroethane < BL{U) .0
] ~ Bromabenzene <DL(0) 200
)~ 1,2,3-Trichlerapropans <D 200
1 ~ 2-Chiorowluene <DL 300
T 4-Chloreteiusns < DL 200 = OL{Uy= xnalyzed but nvt detectes
1,3-Dichlorobsazene <D0y 30.0 L= satimatcd value
4.Isoprepyitolacas 1481 20.0 Branslyw Foand in blsnk
1,4-Dichlorobenxene <BI{T) 200 Emwrcoed calibration rengs




SPECIALIZING IN MWNTAL SOIL mm

SENT BY: %; 17:48 ;MARCOR ENVIRONMENTAL~716 271 0251 ook 8112
—_— —— e ,_____I
EXPRESSLAB PO Box 40 5611 Water Strest Middlesex NY 14507 i

Tel: (716) 554-5347 ~ Yel: (800) THE LABS ?Z-—dao) 8435217 "AX: (71€) 543114 ]

........ = Sy e e —— T —— _...r

NEW YORK S?ATE LABORATORY #11369

_LABORATORY REPORT - METHOD 8270

T T T e e e e p————— o

Cust MARCOR PO Number:
Address 52 MARWAY CIRCLE Project Number R0-02483-001
ROCHESTER, NY 14624 Project Cust: TENNECO
Atm: Project Site URE RD
Date FAXED:
Phone  247-6955 Lab Director L\/
FAX 247.68s2 !
SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS
Results in bold fype; Detection Linuits in amatt print Results shown are;:  PAH COM]’OUNDS
{ Detaction Limits® » Soil=mg/kg ppm Extraction Method: EPA 3550 Sonication

*8up Individual Limit Auslysie Mathod: EPA 8270 GC/MS
Sawple ID (LAB) S 7 )i S
Sumple IDYI(CUST) E‘!PT
Sample I2(CUST)

 Sape SR — |
Sampiled By A ’
Date Sampled TTAG98T 1400
Date Recrved 1171898 1030 |
Data Anglyzed -
Dage Reported

Dot Limit*(ppm)

Naphthafsas [ 0.083] Ty
Acenaphihylene P A0y Ry
Acanaphthene < DL{L} 017
Fluorene 0,204 0.17
Phemanthrene 0192 an
Anthracene U5y 017
Fluorznthene < 017
Pyrene | <DL) 017

- Beazo(a)anthracene < DI{0) .17
Chrysens E51 ¥ (i) 017
Benzo(b)Teoranthene < DL{0Y 0.17
Benzo{k)Muoranthene B3 ¥ 017
Banzo(a)pyrens < 017
Indenn(1,23-¢.8)pyrens < .17
Dibens(a,b)anthracenr (<DL 017
Beazo(g;h.{)perylens
E=Exceeds calibration range

J=Dolecied above MDL, but below PQL
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17:48 :MARCOR ENVIRONMENTAL-716 271 0251

#9712

C.ar” 10

EXP RESSLAB PO Box 40 5611 Water Street Middlesex NY 14507

SPECIALIZING BV ENVIRONMENTAL SO!L TESTS
NE.'W YORK STATE LABORATORY 11369

|

Cust MARCOR
Address 52 MARWAY CIRCLE

ROCHESTER, NV 14624

Attn;

247-695%
247-6852

Phane
FAX

Results in bold typo, eteotlon Limits in small prlut

| < DL = Detection Limit

IPH

5

PO Number:

Project Number R0-02482-001

Project Cust; TENNECO

Project Site:  TAN URE RD.
Date FAXED: /

Lab Director U T

Rmujts zhov.m are: Volnti!e Orginlc Analyics

Detection Limps® = Soil~ug/kp ppb Extractlon Method: EPA 5030 Purge & Trap
*Sez Individual Limit Watar=ug/L. ppb Analysls Method:  EPA 8260 GC/MS
Sample TP (LAB) )
Sample II(CUST) [ed o)
Sample 1DH2{CUST)
- Maitrix ‘WATER
Sampled By Tmnénzw—
Date Sampled 1171678 14:30]
Date Received CI1IAYP8[ 104
Date Analyzed
Date Reported
el Deflicit®
TPH (Gra Range) ﬁm—,—m
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SENT BY: %l. 17:43 ;MARCOR E]W!ROMIENTAL*?IG 271 0251 ,#10/12

SPE) cmm JN ENVIRONMEN TAL Son TESTS
NEW YORK STATE LAMMTDH]’#IH”

Cost MARCOR PO Numnber:
Address 52 MARWAY CIRCLE Project Number R$-02482-001
ROCHESTER, NY 145624 Project Cust:
Attn: Project Site:  TANK CLOSDRE RD.
Date FAXED: ﬁ
| Phone  247-6955 Lab Director
I FAX  247.68%2
SAl\'IPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

§ Results in bold type; Detection Limits in small print Resulis shotwn are: Vohﬁie Organic Analym
Detection Limits® = Seil=ugkg ppd Extmaction Method: EPA 2030 Purge & Trap
*See Individual Limit Watar=ug/L ppb Analysis Mothod: ~ EPA 8260 GC/MS
Sample ID {LAR) IV
Sample ID#I(CUST) [GP 2 ‘l
Sample ED#3(CUST)
Matrix WATER
Sampled By T BHADSHAW
Date Samplad _lﬂimq_:jﬂ_
Datc Recelved : 1108 1630 |
Date Analyxed 1
Date Reported ' |

Rasuits Bt Limfys Resshts Dot Limit=

Dichiorodiluoromethane [<OL{D) 20.0/Carbon Tetrachlovide (< DI0) 200
Vinyl Chloride <DL{T} 20.0)1,2-Dichiorocthane ~ DL(U} 0.0
Chloromethans < DL} 0.0/ Trichloroethene < DL{Y 20.0
Bromomethane <DL{U) 60.0/1.2-Dichloropropane <DLy | =9
Chlorgethane <DV{T) 50.0| Dibromomathgne < DI 2.0
Tricklorofluoromethane <D} 20,0/ Bromoform < DIL{() 100.4
Ii1-Dichloroethene <DL 200|Bramodichkioromethane . [<DI{U) 30.0
Methylene Chloride <L) 2000{1,1,3,2-Tetrachlornathane <DL 100.9]
trans-1,3-Dichlorosthens <DL{0) 20.0{ Benzene <DLy 0.6
Methyl-tert-bwtyl ather <DL{D) W)Jim-l,s-mehlnrnpropmn <D0} 204
L,1-Dichloraeibane B F(0)] 20.0| Tolusae <0I0) 300
2,2-Dichloropropane «< DIAD) 80.0(trans-1,3-Dichloropropene  [TDI0) 6.0
cii-1,2-Dichlorosthmte <BL{0) 20.0{1,1,2-Trichloroethane < B0y 30.0 ’
Methyl ethyl ketone < DIL) 400.0| Tetrachlorasthene L3 ¥ (1)) 300
Bromochloromethane < DL{0) 200{1,3-Dichlaropropane <DLy | %3
Chiaroeform 1580 |  do6{Dibromockloromethane <DL{T) | |
L,1,)-Trichlaraathage < DL{T) %4)1,2-Dihromaethans <D0 30.0
1,1-Dichlorepropens < DLT) 200 Ethylhenzens <DL} 200




SENT BY: ‘  ymiag
ncom1o90 100w ‘Hﬂ; 17:49 ;MARCOR ENVIRONMENTAL~716 271 0951 #11712

‘SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOTL TESTS
l - NEW TORK STATE LABORATORY #11369 I
|
|
|

TABORATORY REPORT - METHOD 8260 _

Cuzt MARCOR PO Number;
Address 52 MARWAY CIRCLE Project Number RO0-02482-001
j ROCHESTER, NY 14624 Project Cust: TENNECO
| Attn: Project Site:  TANK]CLOSURE RD.
| Date FAXED: ‘
| Phone  247-6953 Lab Director
' FAX 247-6852
| SAMTLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS
l Ruulla in bold type; Detection Limits in small print Resulss chown are:  Volatile Organle Analytes
| Detection Limits* = Soil=up/kg ppR Exiraction Mcthad:  EPA 5030 Purge & Trap
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d-Isopropyholome 4 Beatuiyt found in bimnk
1,4-Dichlarohepzene
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APPENDIX E
Photographs



Tenneco Packaging
200 Main Street
Macedon, NY

Tank Closure
Photographs and Log
November 16-20, 1998

Photo # | Date Description

1 11/16/98 | Site setup which shows location of tanks, piping, vents, and first
Geoprobeg sample location.

2 11/16/98 | Site setup.

3 11/16/98 | Geoprobe, sample location number two.

4 11/16/98 | Sample core from location number two.

5 11/16/98 | View from inside Tank 1.

6 11/16/98 | View from inside Tank 1.

7 11/16/98 | View from inside Tank 1.

8 11/16/98 | View from inside Tank |.

9 11/16/98 | View from inside Tank 1.

10 11/16/98 | View from inside Tank 2.

11 11/16/98 | View from inside Tank 2.

12 11/16/98 | View from inside Tank 2.

13 11/16/98 | View from inside Tank 2.

14 11/16/98 | View from inside Tank 2.

15 11/16/98 | View from inside Tank 2.

16 11/16/98 | Tank entry setup.

17 11/16/98 | Inside of Tank 2 view from above.

18 11/16/98 | Inside of Tank 2 view from above.

19 11/17/98 | Flowable fill being added to tank.

20 11/17/98 | Flowable fill being added to tank.

2i 11/20/98 | Topped off with concrete.

22 11/20/98 | Tanks filled in place and all piping removed.
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